 1
WK 420 310
Pilot operated pressure reducing valve type DR… is
used to reduce pressure in hydraulic systems with
large flows.
Pilot operated pressure reducing valve type DR…
comprises of the main valve (1) and the pilot valve
type DRC… (2). There is a spool (3) in the main

10
WK 420 310
HOW TO ORDER
Design version
complete valve
= no designation
pilot valve with the main
spool = C ...
state nominal size NS30
in the next step
pilot valve without the main
spool = C
do not state nominal size
in the next step
Nominal size (NS)
NS10 = 10
NS20 = 20
NS30 = 30
Mounting method
subplate mounting = no designation
threaded connection = G
Type of adjustment element
handknob = 1
set screw with hexagon socket = 2
lockable handknob = 3
Series number
(50 – 59) – connection and installation dimensions unchanged = 5X
series 52 = 52
Settable pressure range
up to 5 MPa = 50
up to 10 MPa = 100
up to 20 MPa = 200
up to 31,5 MPa = 315
Pilot oil supply and pilot oil drain
internal pilot oil supply, external pilot oil drain (for all versions of the valve) = Y
Sealing
NBR (for fluids on mineral oil base) = no designation
FKM (for fluids on phosphate ester base) = V
Check valve (free flow direction: A to B)
with check valve (only for versions for subplate mounting) = no designation
without check valve = M
Further requirements in clear text (to be agreed with the manufacturer)
 D R Y– / *
NOTES:
The valve should be ordered according to the above coding.
The symbols in bold are preferred versions in short delivery time.
Coding example: DR10G2 - 52/100YM
 11
WK 420 310
SUBPLATES AND MOUNTING BOLTS
Subplates for particular versions of valve should be ordered according to subplate type, taking into the
account the size of thread connections given in the table below.
Subplates and mounting bolts must be ordered separately.
NOTE:
Subplate symbols in bold are preferred versions in short delivery time.
Valve type Subplate type Thread connections Mounting
bolts of the subplate Mounting bolts
DR10...
G460/01 A, B – G 3/8
X, Y – G 1/4 M10 × 50 – 10.9 – 4 pcs/kit
in accordance with PN – EN ISO 4762
tightening torque Md = 73 Nm.G461/01 A, B – G 1/2
X, Y – G 1/4
DR20...
G412/01 A, B – G 3/4
X, Y – G 1/4 M10 × 60 – 10.9 – 4 pcs/kit
in accordance with PN – EN ISO 4762
tightening torque Md = 73 Nm.G413/01 A, B – G 1
X, Y – G 1/4
DR30...
G414/01 A, B – G 1 1/4
X, Y – G 1/4 M10 × 70 – 10.9 – 6 pcs/kit
in accordance with PN – EN ISO 4762